Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 9 June 2016 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Kieran Harpham and Josie Paszek
Bob Pullin (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
9 JUNE 2016

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Aslan Go Local, 218 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EU
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

¢ Any payment or provision of any other financial 
[...]
r at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: Thursday 9" June 2016 10:00AM

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Georgina Hollis

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Aslan Go Local, 218 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EU

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



0,

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 36/16
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Aslan Go Local, 218 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EU

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

2.0 THE APPLICATION
2.1 The applicant is Mr Nizamettin Birgul.

2.2 The application, which was received on 13" April 2016, is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the original
application will be available at the hearing.

3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL

3.1 Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

1 Objection on behalf of ‘SCCRAG’ — Sheffield City Centre Residents A
[...]
 the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the
Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

9.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
9.1  To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
9.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions.

9.3 To reject the whole or part of the application.

Shawe V=7

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

9" June 2016

Page 7



®

Appendix A

lllllllllllll



LICENSING ACT 2003 T : (&)

Section 17

Application for a premises licence to be
granted under the Licensing Act 2003

(1) &iHEFF'EU'D C/ﬁ”’l Cotnf Ca

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block cagitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records

@ It NizAamg£tti B2 Cax L

apply for a premises licence under section 17

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and liwe
are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with
section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises details L= S

Postal address of premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or cféét%ription
“ACLAN ke tecAl™ i

21 Q WJEST STRumET

Post town CHEFaELD Postcode St g-Fu
Telephone number at premises(if any) S Acent
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ 77, L00

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick ¥

a)  an individual or individuals* 7] please complete section (A)
b)  a person other than an individual*

i. as a limited 
[...]
and up-beat welcoming area for all ages. The amount of clearly problem drinkers is making
the area shoddy and seedy.

Please say no to this application.

Steve Hambleton, General Manager, Sheffield Royal Society for the Blind, Mappin Street
We are very happy to support SCCRAG’s objection to this licensing opplication on the foilowing

grounds:

. the prevention of crime and disorder,
. public safety,

. prevention of public nuisance,

. the protection of children from harm

The behaviour of the “street drinkers” can be applied to all of the above. The people who visit our
centre on Mappin Street, just off West Street, on a daily basis experience intimidation, especially on
the southern side of West Street between Tesco and Fitzwilliam Street. For this reason many people
currently choose to walk on the northern side of West Street to aveid the majority of the problems. If
this licensing application is approved it will result in the problem being replicated on the north side of
West Street, just around the corner from aur centre.

The people visiting our centre are staff, volunteers, general visitors but most importantly blind and
partially sighted people many of whom are very elderly and vulnerable. in addition we have a “youth
club” for visuaily impaired young people (aged 11 to 19) which meetsin our centre every Monday
evening - one of the purposes of this is to promote the young person’s independence which inciudes
using public transport to travel to/from our centre but we are now having to use staff to transport
them in their cars due to the problems caused by the “street drinkers”. We even have anecdotal

Page 30



reports of people who used to travel independently on public transport but who now only visit our
centre if we can pick them up in our minibuses.

If the problems caused by street drinkers is not curtailed then in our opinion West Street will
eventually become a “no go” area for many people and another off-licence can only exacerbate the
problem.

Mi
[...]
ewas acting in o somewhat
paranoid fashion, constantly glancing over his shoulders and saying "Alright mate?” to me, which
caused me to keep my distance.

As he was fumbling around in his pocket for the money to pay for his purchase, a pen-knife fell from
his pocket ta the floor, blade out. The blade was approximately 3" long, 1" wide, narrowing to a
point, with a moulded grip handle. Not wanting to get involved, I took a step or two backwards,
while he bent down to retrieve it and chose not to raise the matter with him. | stood aside as he left
the shop and carried on with my purchase, leaving swiftly thereafter,

Page 31



Neighbourhood Watch comments on PUBLIC SAFETY & prevention of public
nuisance:
Four people felt that their journey whilst shopping or visiting restaurants on West Street was spoilt by

the behaviour of the Street drinkers on a regular basis and would be against any more opportunities
for more of this behaviour,

Jay Harvey and Co, an Opticians in London Road, said they would be willing to add their voice if a
petition was raised as they are having problems with both beggars and drinkers on London Rd and
feel the City Centre needs to be cleared of these problems which get both Businesses and Public
down. They get regular complaints from their customers.

Chris Reece, Sheffield Hallam, feels the Tesco area is particularly intimidating and also recognises a
very well-spoken women wha comes from Burton on Trent and Leicester is now once again a reqular
around that area and the City centre, She used to frequent the Crucible some years ago where Chris
was the Manager but he has seen her often claiming she fost her purse at Meadowhall, This does not
fall into the Drinking category but begging.

Peter Sephton: Chair of SCCRAG: Statement fo South Yorkshire Police; Wed 10/02/2016
Returned home at 21:30hrs Monday in December 2015. Found a person unconscious on the floor

outside our front door off Cavendish Street with biocod coming from a head injury. Ca
[...]
egards

Georgina

Georgina Hollis

Licensing Enforcement & Technical Officer
Licensing Service

Business Strategy & Regulation

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot

Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD.

Telephone: 0114 2734264
Fax: 0114 2734073
Email: licensingservice@sheffield.qov.uk www.sheffield.qov.uk

Part or all of the information contained in this document may be subject to legal professional
privilege and must not be disclosed without the prior consent of Legal & Governance Services. It
may be exempt from disclosure by virtue of Section 42 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000
and Para 10, Sch 7 of the Data Protection Act 1998 P

5% Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to

From: Ford Tracey (Communities DACT)

Sent: 11 May 2016 14:22

To: licensingservice

Cc: Rhodes Emma (CEX); Green Simon; Lonnia Stephen (CEX); Diane Jarvis; (GCSX) Fell Greg (CEX); 'Peter

Sephton'; Naomi Saxton (Naomi.Saxton@southyorks.pnn.police.uk) (Naomi.Saxton@southyorks.pnn. police, uk)

Subject: RE: Objection to Off-Licence for Aslan Go Local at 218 West Street Sheffield S1 4EU
Dear Licensing Committee

| have only just become aware of this application for a new off license on West Street, as |
understand it the deadline for objections is midnight tonight.

| would like to lodge an objection, and also support the previous objection lodged by the 'Sheffield
City Centre Residents’ Action Group from the to the new proposed opening of Aslan Go Local.

Page 41



| chair a Sheffield multi-agency Working Group, whao's function is to respond to ASB, Vulnerable
and complex needs of individuals within the city centre. The groups role is to deliver a coordinated
approach to meeting the safeguarding and support needs of individuals of concern and respond to
identified individuals Anti-Social Behaviour within the city centre.

We already have significant issues with ASB arcund the existing off license premises on West St,
to open another would only serve to attract and exacerhate th
[...]
rom: P ] Sephton, Chair of SCCRAG:

To: Sheffield City Council Licensing Committee
Copied to people who need to be aware of the serious situation in the West Street area.

Page 44



Please find attached an objection by Sheffield City Centre Residents Action Group on behalf of residents and ( I D)
businesses in the West Street-Devonshire Green part of the City Centre to the application for a new off-licence at
218 West Street Sheffield 51 4EU.

There are already two off-licenses close to this address plus Tesco and others selling alcohol so, as you will see from
the attachment, the amount of cheap alcohol available is contributing to this becoming a no-go area due to the
growing problem of street drinkers addicted to alcohol, prescription drugs and synthetic cannabis known as ‘spice’.
The addition of another outlet inevitably competing for business on priceis only going to make the matter worse.

You will see from the witness statements included in the objection that there have been many unpleasant
experiences for residents and traders caused by the increasingly aggressive nature of people addicted to these
substances. As a consequence we are asking that the City Council defers consideration of this application by Aslan
Go Local until it has examined the need for a Community Impact Paolicy to declare the West Street-Division Street
area an Alcohol Saturation Zone. This has been done in many other towns and cities and gives more power to the
authorities to control the availability of addictive substances and the resulting behaviour.

We are also suggesting that the group of involved organisations currently coordinated by DACT to consider issues
surrounding street drinkers and addictive substances, be enlarged to include Licensing, S.Y. Police, Trading
Standards, Director of Public Health, Archer Project, BID, Devonshire Green Surgery and local trader representatives,
to address this serious problem from many different aspects in an attempt to find solutions for the relatively small -
but growing — number of addicted persons.

We believe you will see from the weight of evidence given to SCCRAG by the people having to deal with these
addicted people that action needs to be taken to deal with this problem, We hope it will start with a rejection of the
application for another alcohol outlet pending consideration of the points summarised above and covered in detail
in the attached objection. Hard copies of the objection are available if required.

P J Sephton
Chair of Sheffield City Centre
Residents’ Action Group

B convent walk, 53 UE

A

S sy m\ﬂl

C‘ommumty Action Counts
www.SCCRAG.org

‘Community Action Counts’

Page 45



Palmer Helena
[

From: Palmer Helena on behalf of licensingservice
Sent: 10 May 2016 13:47

To: Palmer Helena

Subject: FW: Off licence Application - West Street

From: (I @aol.com [mailto SR @aol.com]

Sent: 10 May 2016 13:45

To: licensingservice

Cc: mail.com

Subject: Off licence Application - West Street

Dear Licencing,

It has just come to my attention that an application has been made to open yet another off-licence on West Street and
my wife and | would like to register my objection.

We are local residents with a young child and are already very concerned at the high number of street drinkers that
these shops are clearly aimed at. A race to the bottom on alcohol prices, aggressive begging, fights, open drug
dealing and zero policing exacerbates the problems.

The argument such establishments service the wider community is bogus. We already have several off-
licences as well as two major supermarket chains all of which compete on price to capture the money begged by
those desperate to shop there.

We object.
Kind regards,

Mark and Jennifer (HEENE
@B Goll Street,

Deveonshire Quarter
Sheffield

s3: ol

Mobile - G

Page 46



Palmer Helena

From: Palmer Helena on behaif of licensingservice
Sent: 10 May 2016 12:41

To: Palmer Helena

Subject: FW: Objection to licence application

From: Chris R [mailto: 
[...]
ations must be made in writing by: 11 May 2016

| would like to voice my objection to this planning application.

| live at 8 Gell Street and am therefore very local to this area.

| have lived at this address for 20 years

One of the reasons for living in the City Centre was its convenience for the local amenities and the fact that
it was a safe and secure place to live. '

Until recently there was a 24 hour off-licence on West Sireet - Bargain Beers - which was convenient and
sold reasonably priced alcohol.

Within the last two years a second Off-Licence has opened just 100 yard further down West Street
adding competition but also attracting a growing number of people drinking on the streets and adding
an increase in antisocial behaviour, begging and more insecurity to the area.

It is now virtually impossible to walk down West Street in the vicinity of these shops without being
asked for change or even being stopped and sometimes abused for not cbliging their requests.

The area is uncomfortable enough without another Off-Licence being added across the street. There is
no requirement for the business and approving the planning application will only add to the growing
anti-social atmosphere of the area.

There must be some consideration of the social impact such a business will have on this area.

On this basis | strongly object to this planning application.

Page 49



Many Thanks

Stuart

Page 50




Hollis Geor(i;ina (CEX) FA
—— i

From: Keith [ S @ keith (D CO.uk >

Sent: 11 May 2016 20:41

To: Hollis Geargina (CEX)

Subject: Re: Objection to a current Planning Application

Dear Georgina Hollis,

Thank you so much for your telephone call - and your email.

Unfortunately it turned out impossible to leave my workshop during today and eventually I dashed home to
try make that alteration of wording which I have now done and sent-in.

Technically I made a mistake with use of the wrong word, and my correction may have arrived too late for
the deadline and that's a shame.

I'm sure I shall be keeping my fingers crossed until a decision is reached !

I just wish to say Thank you for your attention. I am indeed most grateful to you for very kindly getting in
touch with your good advice.

With best wishes,

Keith

On 11 May 2016, at 11:13, Hollis Georgina (CEX) wrote:

Dear Mr Tyssen

| am emailing to acknowledge your representation which refers to a Planning Application, please could you confirm
that your objection relates to the Licensing Application received and not planning.

Kind Regards

Georgina

Georgina Hollis

Licensing Enforcement & Technical Officer
Licensing Service

Business Strategy & Regulation

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot

Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD.

Telephone: 0114 2734264
Fax: 0114 2734073
Email: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk www.sheffield.gov.uk

Page 51



Palmer Helena

From: Keith T <keith@keith o .uk>
Sent: 11 May 2016 20:03

To: ticensingservice

Subject: Objection to a current Licence Application

Item: An Application for yet another off licence on West St / Glossop Road.

Details of the Application are:-

Applicant: Nizamettin Birgul

Premises: Address: Aslan Go Local

218 West Street Sheffield 51 4EU

Type of Premises: Convenience store

Ward: Central

Legislation & Type of app: Licensing Act 2003

Grant of Premises Licence

Activities: Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 07:00 - 03:00 the following day
Application Date Received: 13th April 2016

Any representations must be made in writing by: 11 May 2016

Dear Chief Cfficer, Licence Application (not Planning and correcting my orig. response).

| have lived in this same property for 45 Years and because | have a strong interest in wishing to influence
change and transition towards a more attractive environment in this area,
| must object to the above Licence Application in the strongest possible terms.

Absolutely the very last new Business Venture this area requires is yet another off-licence shop stimulating
yet more street drinkers in
[...]
in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public shouid be excluded.

Page 66

©



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Aslan Go Local, 218 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EU



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 June 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Kieran Harpham, Josie Paszek and 

Bob Pullin 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - ASLAN GO LOCAL, 218 WEST STREET, SHEFFIELD, 
S1 4EU 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as Aslan Go Local, 218 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EU. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Colin Bell (Ben Davis Associates, for the Applicant), 

Fahrettin Aslan (Applicant), Metin Arslan (Applicant), Tim Renshaw (Objector, 
representing the Drugs and Alcohol Co-ordination Team (DACT)), Graham 
Cadlaw (Objector, representing the Sheffield City Centre Residents’ Action Group 
(SCCRAG)), Stuart Barkworth (Objector, local resident), Councillor Douglas 
Johnson (Objector, representing residents in the City Ward), Naomi Saxton (South 
Yorkshire Police), Georgina Hollis (Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), 
Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Georgina Hollis presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from the Sheffield City Centre Residents’ 
Action Group (SCCRAG), the Drugs and Alcohol Co-ordination Team (DACT), 
one local business and four members of the public, and were attached at 
Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Councillor Douglas Johnson stated that the West Street area was deemed very 

sensitive at the present time in the light of increasing problems, mainly alcohol-



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

related, and which had been recognised by the City Council and other relevant 
agencies.  Councillor Johnson considered that this was a cumulative impact issue 
in that another off licence on West Street would ‘tip the balance’ in terms of the 
number of venues and outlets selling alcohol.  Councillor Johnson, who also 
spoke on behalf of Stuart Barkworth, one of his constituents, stated that, in his 
opinion, another off licence on West Street was likely to result in an increase in 
anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder.  He believed that the applicants 
should be well aware that it was a sensitive area, particularly as they were already 
involved in businesses on West Street, and believed that there was not sufficient 
detail in the application to enable the Licensing Sub-Committee to make an 
informed decision.  He related specifically to the fact that there should be more 
detail in terms of how the applicants planned to address all the concerns now 
raised, and that there was a general lack of detail in terms of how they intended to 
manage the premises. 

  
4.6 Graham Cadlaw, speaking on behalf of the SCCRAG, stated that, whilst he 

accepted the difficulties in providing evidence against the premises on the basis 
that they had yet to open, he objected to the long opening hours, specifically in 
terms of the sale of alcohol.  He did not consider that there was a need to sell 
alcohol with effect from 07:00 hours, and believed that having alcohol available for 
sale at this time would only encourage the street drinkers to purchase more, 
resulting in a potential increase in anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder.   

  
4.7 Tim Renshaw, speaking on behalf of DACT, made specific reference to a number 

of people, who were known to the Council and other relevant agencies, who were 
very difficult to manage as a result of their dependency on drugs and alcohol.  He 
considered that having a further off licence on West Street would exacerbate the 
problems in that it would provide a further outlet for such people to purchase 
cheap alcohol.  A number of the street drinkers would also beg from members of 
the public, earning considerable amounts a day, which provided them with the 
means to purchase more alcohol.  Mr Renshaw himself had witnessed and 
verified incidents of violence on West Street on a regular basis and stressed that a 
number of these people lived outside the normal ‘moral code’, therefore were not 
concerned about the damage they were doing to themselves, and the harm and 
upset their behaviour caused to others.   

  
4.8 Stuart Barkworth stated that the situation on West Street was getting worse, and it 

was becoming more and more uncomfortable for him and other local residents to 
walk down West Street.  He stated that he had lived in the City Centre for some 
time, and had never felt threatened before, but this had now changed.  He also 
made the point that the proposed shop would be on the other side of West Street 
to the other off licences, which could potentially result in street drinkers hanging 
around on both sides of the road, increasing problems for residents and visitors to 
the City Centre to walk up and down the road without feeling threatened or being 
abused. 

  
4.9 Naomi Saxton stated that the police were well aware of the current problems on 

West Street, and would continue to target the area in terms of resources. She also 
stated that the police were not aware of any problems linked to the other off 
licence and restaurant on West Street, managed by the applicants. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Marie-Claire 

Frankie and Colin Bell, it was stated that whilst the concept of 24-hour drinking 
should be welcomed in some respects, such as in bars and pubs which were 
managed and policed adequately, it brought problems in terms of people 
purchasing cheap, strong alcohol from off licences at all hours of the day.  It was 
considered that there could be safety issues for the staff working in the shop, 
particularly when faced with street drinkers, demanding to be served, and who 
were already either drunk or under the influence of drugs.  Mr Renshaw indicated 
that at the Archer Project, they were often faced with the issue of having to evict 
people, which required a number of staff, who had all been properly trained to 
deal with such matters, and he considered that having only two members of staff 
in the shop would not be sufficient.  The problems associated with the street 
drinkers had got worse over the last four or five years, and could occur at any time 
of the day or night.  Whilst it was accepted that there were similar problems in 
another area of the City, such problems in that area were contained and well-
managed by the police.  The street drinkers were attracted to this area due to the 
number of outlets selling cheap alcohol, as well as their being many other services 
they accessed, such as chemists, GP surgeries, Ben’s Centre and the Archer 
Project.  In addition, there was a large footfall on West Street, which resulted in 
beggars being able to maximise the amount of money they could obtain, 
particularly from students, who felt more intimidated and/or more sympathetic to 
their cause.  Whilst it was envisaged that there could be problems, in terms of 
reactions from the street drinkers when they find out that the shop did not sell 
cheap, high strength alcohol, the general feeling was that such people were not 
fussy, and would simply go elsewhere to purchase their alcohol.  It was not known 
whether the other off licences on West Street put identification labels on their 
products, so that the alcohol could be traced to a specific outlet.  Tesco opened 
between 07:00 and 23:00 hours, so the street drinkers could go there to purchase 
alcohol from 07:00 hours.  It was accepted that there were other people who 
wished to purchase alcohol late at night or early in the morning, but it was the 
street drinkers that gave the off licences on West Street a bad name.  The street 
drinkers would generally visit those shops selling the cheapest alcohol.   

  
4.11 Colin Bell, on behalf of the applicants, stated that the shop would be a 

convenience store, selling a range of produce, as well as alcohol.  The proposed 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was Fahrettin Aslan, who was previously 
the owner of West Street Off Licence, therefore has had experience in the trade.  
He had also lived and worked in the area for around 20 years, and was well aware 
of the problems on West Street.  He had not experienced any trouble at the West 
Street Off Licence in the two years he owned it, and had passed all test purchases 
undertaken at that store.  Also, following accusations of illicit alcohol sales, 
officers from Customs and Excise visited the premises and found nothing 
untoward.  Mr Bell stated that, although there had been a number of objections to 
the application, the majority of the comments raised by the objectors was 
conjecture, and did not contain any firm evidence.  He added that, if there were 
any problems relating to the operation of the shop, the Council could review the 
Premises Licence.  In terms of security, there was good quality CCTV in the shop, 
and following an inspection by Health and Safety Officers, the shop had passed all 
relevant checks.  Mr Bell stressed that there was no evidence to suggest that the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

owner would sell alcohol to street drinkers.  It was stated that, in light of the level 
of objections raised, the owner would be willing to limit the sale of alcohol to 
between 09:00 and 03:00 hours.   

  
4.12 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and Marie-Claire 

Frankie, it was stated that, in terms of staffing and training, Fahrettin Aslan would 
be the DPS, and that he had managed licensed premises elsewhere for a number 
of years, therefore was well aware of what was required of him.  He stated that 
training would be cascaded down to all staff employed in the shop, and Mr Bell 
added that he would be able to assist with the training if required.  There would be 
two members of staff in the shop at all times.  A refusals book would be kept in the 
shop, and staff usually dealt with one or two refusals a week, usually street 
drinkers.  A considerable amount of money had been put into the shop in order to 
make it health and safety compliant.  The plan was to operate the shop along 
similar lines as the previous shop owned by Mr Aslan, in that street drinkers or 
beggars would not be allowed in as Mr Aslan did not want his shop to have a bad 
reputation.  In addition to this, there were no plans to sell cheap alcohol, therefore 
this was likely to result in less street drinkers visiting the shop.  All staff working in 
the shop would receive relevant training.  Although the applicants were applying to 
sell alcohol until 03:00 hours, the shop would only stay open until this time if it was 
considered financially viable.  In terms of becoming involved in local initiatives to 
look at and hopefully resolve the problems being experienced on West Street at 
the present time, although no one from any of the relevant agencies had been to 
visit him to discuss the issues, he would be more than willing to become involved.  
It was confirmed by the Police Officer in attendance that there had been no issues 
in terms of the operation of his other shop.  The shop would be selling sweets and 
groceries, as well as alcohol, but would not be selling high strength alcohol.  
Whilst it was acknowledged that agent sales of alcohol took place, every effort 
would be made to monitor this in order to stop alcohol getting into the wrong 
hands. 

  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.14 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises Licence in 

respect of Aslan Go Local, 218 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EU, in the terms now 
requested, and subject to the amended application in that the supply of alcohol 
will only be allowed between 09:00 and 03:00 hours. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2016 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


